DECEMBER 10-11, 2014

	PORTLAND CITY COUNCIL AGENDA

City Hall  -  1221 SW Fourth Avenue

WEDNESDAY, 9:30 AM, DECEMBER 10, 2014
  12571256

	Disposition:



	TIMES CERTAIN
	

	 1262
TIME CERTAIN: 9:30 AM – Accept report from Market Street Services on a Draft Implementation Assessment:  Portland Economic Development Strategy and Neighborhood Economic Development Strategy  (Report introduced by Mayor Hales)  45 minutes requested


	No fiscal impact.

	 1263
TIME CERTAIN: 10:15 AM – Mt. Hood Cable Regulatory Commission TechSmart Initiative  (Report introduced by Mayor Hales)                      15 minutes requested


	No financial impact.  Initiative funded through Public, Education and Government (PEG) Grant fees collected as part of franchise agreements.

	CONSENT AGENDA – NO DISCUSSION
	

	Mayor Charlie Hales
	

	Bureau of Planning and Sustainability
	

	 1264
Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement to provide the Multnomah County Department of Health Services $60,435 in FY 2014-15 for efforts related to the enforcement of specified animal regulations in the City  (Second Reading Agenda 1239)


	$60,435 from the FY 2014-15 Special Appropriations Budget.

	Fire & Police Disability and Retirement 
	

	*1265
Amend contract for interface development, maintenance and upgrade services with Piracle, Inc. to extend term and increase compensation in the amount of $15,000  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30003095)

	No fiscal impact; funding for this contract amendment is in the bureau’s operating budget.

	Office of Management and Finance 
	

	*1266
Authorize contract with Cardno GS, Inc. in the total amount of $786,935 to provide consultant services for Facilities Conditions Assessment  (Ordinance; Contract No. 30004265)

	Authorizes a contract with a not-to-exceed value of $786,935 to be managed by OMF-Facilities Services. The contract is funded from the major maintenance accounts of OMF-Facilities managed buildings and interagency billing to other facility owning City bureaus that chose to participate.

	Office of Neighborhood Involvement
	

	*1267
Accept and appropriate a grant in the amount of $50,000 from Multnomah County for the East Portland Action Plan at the Office of Neighborhood Involvement  (Ordinance)

	$50,000 from Multnomah County. No match required.

	*1268
Authorize contract for $700 with Victoria Morgan, a City employee for audio description of a training video to accommodate people who are blind  (Ordinance)


	Paid for by funds budgeted in ONI’s disability program.

	Commissioner Nick Fish

Position No. 2
	

	Bureau of Environmental Services
	

	 1269
Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon Department of Transportation for the operation and maintenance of the I5 at SW 26th Avenue Water Quality Facility  (Ordinance)

	Present value estimate of the cost of operation is $138,138 over the 20 year agreement. BES’s portion of the cost is $105,585. This represents a 33% share of the total cost as well as a $60,000 credit for ODOT-funded design costs. Funding over the period of the agreement will be in the Sewer System Operating Fund.

	Commissioner Dan Saltzman
Position No. 3
	

	
	

	 1270
Establish annual sales price cap for the Homebuyer Opportunity Limited Tax Exemption Program  (Resolution)

	No fiscal impact.

	REGULAR AGENDA

	

	 1271
Create the Portland Street Fund and establish a non-residential transportation fee to fund Portland's street maintenance and transportation safety needs  (Previous Agenda 1233; Ordinance introduced by Mayor Hales and Commissioner Novick; amend Code Chapter 7.02 and add Code Chapter 17.21)  45 minutes requested for items 1271 and 1272

	See below

	 1272
Establish a residential transportation income tax to fund Portland's street maintenance and transportation safety needs through the Portland Street Fund  (Previous Agenda 1234 ; Ordinance introduced by Mayor Hales and Commissioner Novick; add Code Chapter 5.76)


	See below

	Mayor Charlie Hales
	

	Bureau of Police
	

	*1273
Amend an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County for the Sex Buyers Accountability and Diversion Program  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002122)


	No fiscal impact.

	*1274
Authorize application to the Oregon Department of Transportation Transportation Safety Division for a grant in the amount of $12,000 for overtime reimbursement for enhanced speed enforcement at top speed-involved crash locations within the City during Federal Fiscal Year 2014-2015  (Ordinance)

	There is no fiscal impact to apply for the grant. If this grant is awarded there is a local match requirement the bureau will meet within current appropriations.

	*1275
Accept and appropriate a grant in the amount of $100,000 from Oregon Impact for the 2015 DUII Traffic Safety and High Visibility Enforcement program for sworn personnel overtime  (Ordinance)


	Acceptance of this grant requires a local match of police straight-time enforcement for DUII. This will come from the existing Traffic Division budget. 

	 1276
Authorize a competitive solicitation for an on-body camera system for Police Officers  (Ordinance)  30 minutes requested

	Appropriation for the start-up of an on-body camera system was approved in the Fall BMP. Currently, there are no identified resources for ongoing operational support, which potentially include Records and Information Technology Division staff. Identification of these support costs will be part of the RFP review and vendor selection. 

	 1277
Amend a grant agreement with Central City Concern to increase funding by $136,955 for transitional housing for chronic offenders identified by the Service Coordination Team  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 32001079)


	There is no fiscal impact associated with reducing this contract. This is a technical adjustment to change service providers with no increase in program costs.

	 1278
Amend an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County to decrease funding by $136,955 for transitional housing for chronic offenders identified by the Service Coordination Team  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30004147)


	There is no fiscal impact associated with reducing this contract. This is a technical adjustment to change service providers with no increase in program costs.

	City Attorney
	

	 1279
Authorize the City to intervene in a proceeding in the matter of The United States of America v. Linnton Plywood Association, U.S. District Court Case No. 3:14-1772, pending in the United States District Court for the District of Oregon  (Resolution)  15 minutes requested

	Work will be funded from existing staff resources from the FY 2014-15 Budget, and future budgets, as necessary.

	Fire & Police Disability and Retirement 
	

	*1280
Amend the Fire and Police Disability, Retirement and Death Benefit Plan so that the Plan will retain its tax-qualified status  (Ordinance)

	No fiscal impact.

	Office of Management and Finance 
	

	*1281
Authorize a contract with Pierce Manufacturing, Inc. for the purchase of up to nine Pumper Fire Apparatus for a total not to exceed amount of $5,000,000  (Ordinance)

	Funds for this purchase are included in the 2010 Public Safety General Obligation Bond budget. Future operating costs are in the bureau’s General Fund operating budget.  

	Commissioner Steve Novick
Position No. 4
	

	 1282
Direct the Bureau of Revenue and Financial Services to research and report to Council on the feasibility of applying a local income tax to income earned in Portland by individuals who are not Portland residents  (Resolution)


	Work will be funded from existing staff resources from the FY 2014-15 Budget.  The results of the report could affect future City revenue collections. 

	Bureau of Emergency Management
	

	*1283
Authorize the Director of the Portland Bureau of Emergency Management to execute Intergovernmental Agreements and amendments for administration of the FY 2014 Urban Areas Security Initiative Grant funds  (Ordinance)

	There is no fiscal impact to enter into the IGA’s for administration of the UASI 2014 grant.

	Bureau of Transportation 
	

	 1284
Amend Lease Agreement with Union Pacific Railroad Company for pedestrian and bicycle path facilities on the east bank of the Willamette River and the Steel Bridge  (Second Reading 1251; amend Contract No. 51354)


	PBOT will pay $2,000 each year to Union Pacific Railroad.

	Commissioner Nick Fish
Position No. 2
	

	Bureau of Environmental Services
	

	 1285
Amend contract with Natt McDougall Company for additional compensation to resolve final contract claim for the Guilds Lake Pump Station Improvements Project No. E08877 for $661,902  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002577)


	Increases contract by $661,901.75 to $2,461,449.75.

	Water Bureau
	

	*1286
Amend contract with Cogan Owens Cogan, LLC in the amount of $28,048 to provide additional Utility Oversight Blue Ribbon Commission Facilitation Services  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30004067)

	Contract increase of $28,048 funded in the General Fund Special Appropriations Budget. Of the increased amount $10,128 will be reserved in General Fund Contingency to be appropriated as part of the Spring BMP.

	 1287
Authorize a change order for Powell Butte Reservoir 2, Phase 2 project at a cost of $1,600,000  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002100)              10 minutes requested


	The bureau has sufficient budget in FY 2014-15 to cover $800,000 in additional costs for the change order. In FY 2015-16, the bureau will request $800,000 to cover the remaining amendment balance. The original total cost estimate for the Powell Butte 2 project was $138 million in 2009; the current total estimate is $117.3 million, including the cost of this change order.

	 1288
Authorize as surplus the City-owned Sandy River Conduit 2/4 Bridge and authorize the Water Bureau to proceed with the sale, donation or recycling of the property  (Ordinance)  15 minutes requested

	Revenues of the sale will be budgeted in the Water Construction Fund and used to offset costs of current capital projects.  

	Commissioner Dan Saltzman
Position No. 3
	

	Portland Housing Bureau
	

	*1289
Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County for an additional $207,273 for outreach and housing placement for veterans and people experiencing homelessness in East County  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002899)

	Additional $207,373 in intergovernmental revenue for FY 2014-15.

	WEDNESDAY, 2:00 PM, DECEMBER 10, 2014

	

	 1290
TIME CERTAIN: 2:00 PM – Consider proposal of Mark Edlen for Demolition Review approval and the Bureau of Development Services  staff recommendation for denial for the demolition of the Buck-Prager Building, a contributing resource in the Alphabet Historic District, built in 1918 to allow for the construction of a 6-story apartment building with below-grade parking on the west half of the block at 1727 NW Hoyt St  (Hearing introduced by Commissioner Fritz; LU 14-210073 DM)  3 hours requested

	No fiscal impact.

	THURSDAY, 2:00 PM, DECEMBER 11, 2014

	

	 1291
TIME CERTAIN: 2:00 PM – Accept East Portland Action Plan Transition Plan Report  (Report introduced by Mayor Hales)  1 hour requested

	No fiscal impact to accept the report. However, there is a recommendation in the report to shift the funding of the EPAP program to ongoing. Council funded the project at $300,000 in FY 2014-15, with 40% paying for the advocate position, 50% for grants, and 10% for operations expenses.

	 1292
TIME CERTAIN: 3:00 PM – Accept the annual report of the Public Safety General Obligation Bond Program Independent Citizens Committee  (Report introduced by Mayor Hales)  45 minutes

	No financial impact to accept report. Purpose of report to review projects funded by the Public Safety GO Bond are consistent with the voter-approved purposes of the GO Bond.

	 1293
TIME CERTAIN: 3:45 PM – Amend Transient Lodgings Tax to add definitions and clarify duties for operators for short-term rental locations  (Ordinance introduced by Mayor Hales; amend Code Chapter 6.04)        30 minutes requested

	Up to $500,000 in gross annual revenue, less the cost of collections, upon full compliance.  Of this amount approximately 83% or $415,000 will go to the General Fund, with the remaining 17% going to the Convention and Tourism Fund, to be dedicated to Travel Portland.



1271 Create the Portland Street Fund and establish a non-residential transportation fee to fund Portland's street maintenance and transportation safety needs  

PBOT estimates that the non-residential fee will generate up to $20 million annually taking compliance into consideration. 

Costs to administer fee: Initial startup costs are estimated to be $350,000 in FY 2014-15 and an additional $350,000 in FY 2015-16, with an estimated annual operational cost of $2.0 million for billing-related expenses starting in FY 2015-16.

Costs to City Bureaus: PBOT estimates that the fee will cost City bureaus about $60,000 per year, not currently budgeted. Of this amount, the General Fund impact is approximately $48,000 per year. To the extent that Council wants to increase current appropriation level targets for General Fund bureaus, it would need to direct CBO to do that either in this ordinance or a future date prior to FY 2015-16 budget development.
Business Impact: The costs to businesses will be dependent on the type of business, number of employees, gross revenue, and square footage, ranging from a low of $3 per month to a high of $144 per month. This will be an additional cost of doing business in the city and may affect some business decisions. However, it should be noted that the funds generated by the fee will be used on infrastructure that will, at least in part, support economic activity.

All estimates are moderate confidence.

1272 Establish a residential transportation income tax to fund Portland's street maintenance and transportation safety needs through the Portland Street Fund. 

PBOT estimates that the residential income tax will generate up to $19 million annually, taking compliance into consideration. The tax shall be based on federal Adjusted Gross Income, with the monthly rate dependent on filing status (married filing jointly or single) and 11 tax brackets under each filing status. The monthly equivalent rate for a resident ranges from a low of $0 to a high of $75. 

Costs to administer tax: Initial startup costs are estimated to be $350,000 in FY 2014-15 and an additional $350,000 in FY 2015-16, with an estimated annual operational cost of $1.0 million for billing-related expenses starting in FY 2015-16. In addition, the City will be paying an estimated $300,000 of merchant services fees per year for residents paying the tax by credit card. 

All estimates are moderate confidence.

4 of 7

